XV K.K. LUTHRA MEMORIAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION, 2019

Before

THE SUPREME COURT OF GRANICUS

ISLANDIC EMBASSY......APPLICANT

v.

DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT, GRANICUS......*RESPONDENT*

MEMORIAL for RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF CONTENTi |
|--|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii |
| STATEMENT OF FACTSvi |
| ISSUES ADVANCED viii |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTSix |
| WRITTEN PLEADINGS1 |
| 1. THE STATE AUTHORITIES OF GRANICUS HAD THE JURISDICTION TO ARREST MR. |
| DARK, SEIZE WALHALA ONE AND EXPROPRIATE MS. DARK'S BANK ACCOUNT1 |
| i. Arrest of Mr. Dark is not protected by Article 12 of Constitution of Granicus1 |
| ii. Attachment of Property does not amount to penalty |
| iii. Granicus has the jurisdiction to pass the <i>quia timet</i> order against Ms. Dark2 |
| 2. THE ACTIONS OF THE DIRECTORATE OF INVESTIGATION DO NOT VIOLATE THE |
| RIGHT TO DIPLOMATIC IMMUNITY OF Ms. DARK, Mr. DARK AND WALHALA ONE3 |
| i. Expropriation against Ms. Dark does not violate diplomatic immunity3 |
| a. Bank accounts are private property3 |
| b. The indirect expropriation of bank account is legal4 |
| A. The expropriation was done for a public purpose4 |
| B. It was done in a non-discriminatory manner4 |
| C. It was in accordance with due process of law5 |
| ii. The arrest of Mr. Dark is legal5 |
| a. Mr. Dark is not entitled to receive diplomatic immunity6 |
| A. Mr Dark is not dependent on Ms. Dark for sustenance6 |
| B. Granicus did not grant immunity to Mr. Dark7 |
| b. Arguendo, even if immunity is granted later, it has no retrospective application. |

MEMORIAL FOR THE RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| c. The seizure of Walhala One is valid as it does not enjoy diplomatic immunity. |
|--|
| 3. THE DIRECTORATE OF INVESTIGATION HAD THE POWER TO INVESTIGATE WHAT |
| APPEARED TO BE (ON A DEMURRER) MONEY LAUNDERING OUTSIDE THE TERRITORY OF |
| GRANICUS8 |
| i. Granicus felt the effect of the offence of money laundering8 |
| ii. Granicus is adhering to its international law obligations9 |
| 4. THE ACT OF GRANICUS IS NOT MALA FIDE AND DOES NOT VIOLATE THE RIGHT TO |
| EQUALITY10 |
| i. The classification was based on an intelligible differentia10 |
| a. Walhala and Drenner are not similarly situated individuals10 |
| b. Action does not amount to selective prosecution11 |
| ii. The classification had a rational nexus to the object |
| PRAYERxi |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Legislation | |
|---|-------------|
| Proceeds of Crime Act 2017 (Granicus) | 13, 19 |
| Cases | |
| Bahadur Singh And Anr. vs Jaswant Raj Mehta And Ors. [AIR] 1953 Raj 158 | 17 |
| Brij Busan Kalwar v State of Delhi AIR [1950] SCR 605 | 9 |
| Chairman, Railway Board and Ors. v. Mrs. Chandrima Das and Ors., (2000) (2) | SCC 465 19 |
| Gadai v Emperor AIR [1943] Pat 361 | 10 |
| H N Rishbud v State of Delhi AIR [1955] SC 196 | 9 |
| Hathising Mfg Co. v Union of India, AIR [1960] S.C. 923, 932 | 9 |
| In re: special courts bill v. Unkown, (1979) (1) SCC 380 | 17 |
| Jawala Ram v State of Pepsu (1962) (2) S.C.R. 503 | 9 |
| Kal Comm Pvt Ltd v Directorate of Enforcement AIR [2000] SC 142 | 10 |
| Kedar Nath Bajoria v State of West Bengal AIR [1954] SC 404 | 9 |
| Kuldip Singh v. Subhash Chandra Jain AIR [2000] SC1410 | 10 |
| Marine Steel Ltd v. Government of the Marshall Islands [1981] 2 NZLR 1 | 16 |
| Mobarik Ali Ahmed v State of Bombay AIR[1957] S.C. 857 | 15 |
| National Legal Service Authority v. Union of India, (2015) (5) SCC 438 | 16 |
| Novello v. Toogood UKHL 29 [1823] 107 ER 204 | 11 |
| Oyler v Boles 368 US 448 (1962) | 18 |
| P.G. Naryanan v. Union of India (5)TMI 333, H.C. Mad. 2005 | 10 |
| Reference re Exemption of US Forces from Canadian Criminal Law [1943] 4 DL | R 11, 4116 |
| Reference re Powers to Levy Rates on Foreign Legations and High Co | mmissioners |
| 'Residences [1943] SCR 208 | 16 |
| Sajjan Singh v State of Punjab AIR [1964] SC 464, 468 | 9 |
| Shiv Bahadur Singh Rao v State of Vindhya Pradesh AIR [1953] SC 394 | 9, 17 |
| Shiv Dutt Rai Fateh Chand V. Union Of India AIR [1984] SC 1194 | 9 |
| State of Karnatka v. Selvi J. Jayalalitha (2015) SCC OnLine Kar 1277 | 18 |
| State of Madhya Pradesh v Mubarak Ali AIR [1959] SC 707 | 9 |
| State of West Bengal v S. K. Ghosh (1963) (2) SCR 111 | 9 |
| State Trading Corporation of India v. Commercial Tax Officer and Ors., AIF | R [1963] SC |
| 1811 | 17 |

| <i>The Paquete Habana</i> 175 U.S. 677 (1900)16 |
|---|
| Union of India v. Sukumar, AIR [1966] SC 12069 |
| United States v Armstrong 517 U.S. 456 (1996 |
| United States v. Belmont 301 US 324 (1937) |
| Vellore Citizens Welfare Forum v. Union of India AIR [1996] SC 271516 |
| Vide Pradeep Kumar Biswas v. Indian Institute of Chemical Biology, (2002) (5) SCC 11117 |
| Vishaka & Ors. v. Union of India (1997) (6) SCC 241; |
| Wayte v United States 470 U.S. 598 (1985) |
| Treaties and Conventions |
| UN General Assembly, United Nations Convention against Transnational Organized Crime: |
| resolution / adopted by the General Assembly, 8 January 2001, A/RES/55/2517, 19 |
| Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations (adopted on 14 April 1961, entered into force 24 April 1964) 500 UNTS 95 |
| Articles |
| Cahal Milmo, 'Muammar Gaddafi's Personal Jet Grounded in France: from the heights of luxury to a barbed wire limbo [2015] Independent England 4 Dec. 201515 |
| Catherine E, ' Bolivia: Presidential Plane Forced to Land after False Rumours of Snowden |
| Onboard' [2013] CNN World Jul. 3 2013 |
| Melissa Block, 'Argentine Leader's Plane Grounded by Credit Holders' [2013] National Public Radio Jan. 10 2013 |
| Steve Kim, 'Thailand's Prince has Plane Impounded in Germany' [2011] The Telegraph 14 Jul. 2011 |
| Books, Commentaries, Journals |
| Durga Das Basu, Commentary on the Constitution of India, (Edn. 9 th ,2014, Lexis Nexis)9 |
| Eileen Denza, Diplomatic Law: Commentary on the Vienna Convention on Diplomatic |
| Relations (4 th Ed, Oxford Publication, 2016) |
| G.C. Christie, 'What Constitutes a taking under International Law?' [1962]38 British Year |
| Book |
| L. Oppenheim, <i>International Law</i> (Edn. 8 th , 2008, Cambridge University Press.) |
| Lord Simonds, <i>Halsbury's Laws of England</i> (Edn. 3 rd , 1952, Butterworth Publications)15 |
| Malcom Shaw, International Law (Edn 7th, 2016, Cambridge University Press10, 16 |

| Marjorie M. Whiteman, <i>Digest of International Law</i> (Vol 2, 1970, Oxford Publications 13 |
|---|
| Ratnapala Suri, 'Reason and Reach of the Objection to Ex Post Facto Law' [2007] 32 UQLRS 1 |
| Suri Ratanpal, 'Reason and Reach of the Objection to Ex Post Fact Law' [2007] 1 Indian Journal of Constitutional Law |
| UN Resolutions and Documents |
| ILC, 'Report of the International Law Commission on the Diplomatic Intercourse and Immunity' 2 May 1957 UN Doc A/N4/91 |
| E.12.II.D.7 |
| United Nations, 'Diplomatic Intercourse and Immunity' (1958) Year Book of The Int L Com. (YBILC) |
| UNODC, 'Illicit Money: How much is out there?' [2011]16 |
| Other International Organization Documents |
| Harvard Draft Convention on International Responsibility of States for Injuries to Aliens, (Adopted in 1961) Art.10(5)) |
| Government Reports |
| Acquisition and Transfer of Immovable Property in India14 |
| Department of International Relations and Co-operation, Policy on the Management of Diplomatic Immunities and Privileges in the Republic of South Africa |
| Foreign Mission Act 1982, sections 4305 and 4306 (available at: http://www.state.gov/documents/ organization/17842.pdf); Diplomatic and Consular Premises Act 1987, entry into force in 1988 |
| Guidelines on Property: Acquisition, Disposition and Development of Real Property in |
| Canada by a Foreign State, version in force on 1 Mar. 2016 |
| Practical Guide for the Diplomatic Corps accredited in Spain, Madrid, 2010,14 |
| Debates |
| HL Deb 18 th February 2016, Vol148, col. 34 |
| HL Deb 4 rd February 1968, Vol. 292, col. 19, ¶ 37 |
